Balance at January 1  1.876 1.311
Payments (1.176) (645)
Current year provision 2.566 1.409
Currency translation differences 162 (422)

 3.428 1.653

Provision for Retirement Pay Liability

In accordance with existing social legislation, the Group’s companies incorporated in Turkey are required to
make lump-sum payments to employees whose employment is terminated due to retirement or for reasons
other than resignation or misconduct.  Such payments are calculated on the basis of 30 days’ pay (limited to
a maximum of YTL 2,1732 and YTL 2,0302 at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007 respectively)
per year of employment at the rate of pay applicable at the date of retirement or termination. In the
consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, the Group reflected a
liability calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method and based upon factors derived using their
experience of personnel terminating their services and being eligible to receive retirement pay and
discounted by using the current market yield at the balance sheet date on government bonds.

The principal actuarial assumptions used at the balance sheet dates are as follows:

 September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

Discount rate 11% 11%
Expected salary / limit increase rate 5% 5%

NOTE 25. PENSION PLANS

None (December 31, 2007 – None).

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim �irketi

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2008
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))

(37)

NOTE 26. OTHER CURRENT / NON-CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

a) Other Current Assets

 September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

Value Added Tax (VAT) deductible and VAT to be transferred 54.021 42.808
Advances given to suppliers 45.952 25.889
Prepaid expenses 34.941 30.091
Prepaid taxes 7.947 17.568
Other 1.727 1

 144.588  116.357

b) Other Non-Current Assets

  September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

Deferred VAT and other taxes 21.288 8.055
Prepaid expenses 13.924 17.863
Advances given 13.416 17.159
Other 56 -

  48.684 43.077

c) Other Current Liabilities

  September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

Liability for put option (Note 23) 159.835 147.927
Expense accruals 38.877 19.326
Due to personnel 7.293 3.550
Advances taken 5.624 1.612
Other 921 270

  212.550 172.685

d) Other Non-Current Liabilities

  September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

Deferred VAT and other taxes 21.241 5.418
Other 369 716

  21.610 6.134

Convenience Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim �irketi

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at September 30, 2008
(Currency– Unless otherwise indicated thousands of New Turkish Lira (YTL))

(38)

NOTE 27. EQUITY

a) Issued Capital and Adjustments to Share Capital and Equity Investments

 September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
Common share 0,001 full YTL nominal value
Authorized capital ceiling 900.000 900.000
Issued capital 450.000 450.000

As of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, the composition of shareholders and their respective
percentage of ownership can be summarized as follows:

 September 30, 2008 December 31, 2007
 Amount % Amount %

Yazıcılar Holding A.�. 139.082 30,91 139.082 30,91
Özilhan Sınai Yatırım A.�. 78.837 17,52 78.746 17,50
Anadolu Endüstri Holding A.�. 35.292 7,84 35.292 7,84
Publicly traded and other 196.789 43,73 196.880 43,75

Issued capital 450.000 100,00 450.000 100,00

Restatement effect 63.583  63.583

 513.583  513.583

As of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, there is not a privileged share representing the capital.
According to the articles of association, foundation shares that do not represent the share capital receives 2% of
the profit that remains after 10% of the paid in capital is deducted from the distributable profit. 5% of the
remaining profit after deducting the portion of the foundation shares is distributed to the members of the Board
of Directors equally.

b) Restricted Reserves Allocated from Net Profit, Revaluation Fund and Accumulated Profits

The legal reserves consist of first and second legal reserves in accordance with the Turkish Commercial Code.